In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the

Insofvency (England &
Wales) flules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

Company details

THURSDAY

MRARTIN

A7AIQLG
19/07!2018

COMPANIES HOUSE

F_r—f_ T3 Filling in thi
Company number i* Filling in this form
pany l_ f_ l_ {_ | Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | FG! Realisations Limited g j  bold black capitals.
1
| (Formerly Float Glass Industries Limited) :
Administrator’s name
Fullforename(s) | Kerry |
Surname Bailey a
Administrator's address
Buitding namelnumber’ 3 Hardman Street ;
|
Street | Spinningfields ’
|
|
Post town ’ Manchester i
County/Region l :
v :
Postcode M| sfafTl [ ;
Country :
u Administrator’s name @
Fulf forename(s} [ Martha © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname i Thompson ! another administrator.

s

Administrator's address @

Building name/number f 55 Baker Street

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administratar,

Street [ London
|
Post town ‘ wW1ilU 7EU
County/Region [
Postcode HEREEEEN
Country -

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

2 i Bl

To date

2l bl fafolils

7|

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Adsministrator's
signature

Swgnature

Signature date

il olm lelilg

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Kerry Bailey

l Contact pame

@ Where to send

BDO LLP

|

""‘""“ 3 Hardman Street

l Spinningfieids

|

[ Fost e Manchester

ﬁr"WETEWFrF
Country
Tetephone

01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may retum this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




fGl Realisations Limited (Formerly Float Glass Industries Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/12/2017 From 21/12/2017
of Affairs To 20/06/2018 To 20/06/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
2,954,901.00 Book Debts 2,954,901.04 2,954,901.04
997.00 Goodwill 997.00 997.00
1.00 Intetlectuat Property 1.00 1.00
2,955,899.04 2,955,899.04
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Debt Collection Costs 10,500.00 10,500.00
(10,500.00) (10,500.00)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(2,754,901.00) Bibby Financial 2,754,901.04 2,754,901.04
(2,754,901.04) (2,754,901.04)
ASSET REALISATIONS
90,000.00 Stock & Work in Progress 90,000.00 90,000.00
7,450.00 Cash at Bank 7.867.98 7,867.98
Wages costs contribution 3,074.60 3,074.60
1.00 Customer List 1.00 1.00
Interest Gross 224.30 224.30
1.00 Information Technology 1.00 1.00
101,168.88 101,168.88
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees 31,254.00 31,254.00
Legal Disbursements 42.50 42.50
Statutory Advertising 84.53 84.53
Insurance 296.80 296.80
Wages & Salaries 2,950.00 2,950.00
Bank Charges 171.35 171.35
Utilities 7,614.65 7,614.65
(42,413.83) (42,413.83)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(9,146.00) Preferential Hot. Pay NIL o NL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,788,351.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIiL
{180,040.00) Unsecured Employees NIL NIL
(451,352.00) Unsecured PAYE NIL NIL
{711,005.00) Unsecured VAT NIL . NIL
NIL ' NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{50,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{5,891,404.00) 249,253.05 249,253.05
REPRESENTED 8Y
input VAT 9,895.03

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2018 12:24



I B D O ' Tel: +44 (0)151237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www _ bdo,co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

18 July 2018

Our Ref 00278991/A6/KFB/AD

Please ask for:
Alice Denmark
0151 237 4497
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

FGI Realisations Limited (Formerly Float Glass Industries Limited) - In Administration (‘the
Company)

It is now six months since my appointment as Joint Administrator in respect of the Company. In
accordance with Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, | am now reporting
the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose
of the Administration for the period from 21 December 2017 to 20 June 2018 (‘the Period’). This
report should be read in conjunction with the Joaint Administrators report and proposals (‘the
Proposals’).

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Kerry Bailey (officeholder number: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Martha Thompson (officeholder
number: 8678) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and they were appointed
in respect of the Company on 21 December 2017. Under the provisions of paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry out their
functions jointly and severally, meaning one or both of them can perform any action.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings
are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Manchester
and the court case number is 3188 of 2017,

The Company's registered office is situated at BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and the registered number is 02570683.

Please note the Company’s parent company Wright and Offland Holdings Limited (‘W&Q")
was also put into Administration on 21 December 2017.

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a batance in hand of £249,253, together with a copy of my summary account covering the
last six month period, and report as follows:

Receipts

| have made the following realisations in the period covered by this report:

BDO LLP, a UK limied habihty partnership registercd in England and Wales under number GC305127, is a member of BDO [nternatonal Limiled, a UK company timited by
guaranice, and forms part of the miernational BDO network of ndependent member firms. A list of members’ pames is open to inspectian at our regisiered office, 55 Baker Street,
London WIU 7EU. BDO LLP 1s authorsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 1o conduct investment business



|IBDO

Sale of certain assets

As detailed in the Proposals, a sale of certain assets of the Company completed on 4
January 2018 to Float Glass Industries Limited (formerly Alpha X Recoveries Limited)
(‘the Purchaser’). A summary of the consideration received is detailed below:

Category £
FGI Realisations Limited

Fixed Charge Assets

Intellectual Praperty 1
Book Debts {plus 80% surplus debt realisations) 2,954,901
Goodwill 997
Less: Bibby (2,754,901)
200,998
Floating Charge Assets
Customer List 1
Information Technology 1
Stock and WIP 90,000
Total 291,000
Book Debts

The Company had a book debt ledger totalling c£4.37m at the date of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. The Company operated an invoice finance facility with
Bibby Financial Services (‘Bibby’) who have a fixed charge over the book debts.

Bibby were owed c£2.755m at the date of the Administration.
A sale of the book debts completed on 4 January 2018 on the following terms:

= The book debt ledger was sold to the Purchaser and an initial payment of
£2.955m for the debtor ledger was made, resulting in a surplus of £200k payable
to the Joint Administrators after payment of c.£2.755m to Bibby.

e A further payment is due to the Joint Administrators representing 80% of the
surplus of debtors (once collections exceed the amount due to Bibby of
€.£2.755m) as they are collected.

e The balance of any potential book debt surplus (20% of the remaining surplus)
will be retained by the Purchaser, once the debts are collected, as consideration
for collecting the book debts and honouring any warranty claims.

Collection agents Credebt were instructed by the Joint Administrators to monitor and
assist with the ongoing book debt collection, in order to protect the Joint Administrators
interest in the 80% surplus of collected debtors.

Credebt have advised that surplus book debts in the sum of £170k have been collected to
date, resulting in monies due to the Joint Administrators of £136k. A payment of £30k
has been received in respect of the debtor surplus outside of the dates covered by this
report. The balance of £106k will be paid to the Joint Administrators shortly.



|IBDO

Credebt have also advised that, after allowing for bad and doubtful debts, total surplus
debtor collections are estimated to be £272k (of which £218k will be due to the Joint
Administrators).

Cash at Bank

The Company had cash at bank of £7,867.98 upon appointment. This has been
transferred to the Joint Administrators.

Bank iInterest
Bank interest of £224 has been received in the period.
3 Costs in the Administration
I additionally provide a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have

been paid in the last period of this Administration and the costs which have accrued and
not yet been paid.

DLA Piper UK LLP {'DLA’)

The Joint Administrators instructed Lawyers DLA to assist in the sale of the assets, advise
on key contractual terms and facilitate the contract negotiations. DLA also assisted the
Joint Administrators in preparing the necessary appointment documentation, confirming
the validity of the appointment and providing other general advice.

DLA have been paid £31,254 plus VAT to date in respect of legal fees incurred on a time
cost basis and disbursements of £42.50 plus VAT, The fees charged by the solicitors are
currently within the original estimate to the Joint Administrators.

Debt Cotlection Costs

Credebt has been paid £10,500 in respect of their assistance with the book debt
collection.

Wages & Salaries

Prior to the sale of the business and assets, several employees were required to assist
the Joint Administrators over the Christmas period to help prepare the business and
assets for sale and provide assistance in the general day-to-day administration of the
business.

Wages and expenses of £2,950 was incurred and paid in respect of these employees.
Utilities

E.ON has been paid £7,615 in respect of utilities provided to the Company’s leasehold
premises for the period prior to the sale of the business.



|IBDO

4 Pre-Appointment Costs
The Joint Administrators’ proposal included provision for pre-appointment costs as set
out below:
Costs Incurred (£) Payments Received {£) Costs Qutstanding (£)
(i) 76,853.15 0.00 76,853.15
(ii) 28,812.00 0.00 28,812.00
TOTAL 105,665.15 0.00 105,665.15

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators’ time costs totalling £76,853 in the pre-appointment period
were incurred with a view to the Company entering Administration. This has ensured
that the appointment was effected in an orderly manner and for immediate tasks
(including initial communications and controls) to be undertaken mare effectively.

The pre-administration time costs of BDO LLP of £76,853.15 and disbursements of £298
have been approved.

(i1) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators instructed the services of DLA, to draft the SPA, advise them on
key contractual terms and facilitate with any contractual negotiations. DLA have also
assisted the Joint Administrators in preparing the necessary appointment documentation,
confirming the validity of the appointment and providing other general advice.

The pre-administration legal expenses of DLA Piper LLP of £27,925 and disbursements of
£589 were approved by creditors.

These costs have yet to be drawn.
5 Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators are continuing to assist the Purchaser in the collection of the
remaining book debts for the benefit of creditors. A further update of the book debt
collection will be provided to creditors in the next progress report.

Based on the information currently available, the Joint Administrators would expect that
the Company will move to Liquidation once the Administration is complete. The
creditors have already approved the Joint Administrators proposals and therefore Kerry
Bailey and Martha Thompson will be appointed Joint Liquidators.

6 Investigation
The Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the

conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory
report te the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.



|IBDO

7 Prospects to Creditors

Secured Creditors

Bibby Financial Services Limited {'Bibby’)

Bibby holds a fixed and floating charge debenture in respect of an invoice finance facility
provided to the Company. Bibby was owed £2.755m in respect of its invoice finance
facility and applied termination charges. Following the sale of the book debts, Bibby's
debt has been transferred to the Purchaser and has effectively been repaid.

RBS Invoice Finance Limited (‘RBSIF’)

RBSIF holds a fixed and floating charge debenture in respect of a previous invoice finance
facility. At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, RBSIF were not owed any
maonies from the Company.

National Westminster Bank Plc {'Natwest')

Natwest holds a fixed and floating charge debenture since 2013 and has been provided
with a guarantee in respect of various loans provided to Wright and Offland Holdings
Limited (W&0O’).

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Natwest were not owed any
monies from the Company.

Preferential Creditors

The Joint Administrators have received preferential ctaims to date of £7,318 in relation
to outstanding wases and holiday pay in respect of 38 employees who were made
redundant by the Company prior to the Administration.

Based on present information, we anticipate that there is likely to be sufficient funds to
make a distribution to preferential creditors in the Administration.

Prescribed Part & Unsecured Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. The secured creditor has been paid in full
from the fixed charge reatisations, therefore the provisions of the Prescribed Part will

not apply.

The total amount of unsecured claims received to date stands at £4,070,263.

Based on present information, we anticipate that there may be sufficient funds to make
a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration. A further update will be

provided in my next report to creditors once the debt collection exercise has been
finalised.

8 Extension of Administration

The Administration will automatically end on 20 December 2018. The creditors will be
notified in due course should an extension become necessary.



|IBDO

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:
(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{2) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the administration; and/or

{(3) as a set amount; and/or

{4) as a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators remuneration has been approved on 1 March 2018 on the basis
of time properly spent in dealing with issues in the Administration in accordance with the
Fee estimate dated 13 February 2018.

| attach a schedule detailing the time costs incurred to date covering the period of this
report, 21 December 2017 to 20 June 2018. This records time costs of £157,290 which
represents 706 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £223 per hour.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn in respect of these time costs.

For guidance, | enclase a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Included below is the original Fees Estimate annotated with a column showing the time
costs accrued in respect of each activity:

Fees Estimate as at 13 February 2018 compared to accrued fees to 20 June 2018

Joint Administrators’ Fees Total Blended Estimated Accrued
Hours Rate £ Fee Fee

Summary Activity £ £

A. Pre Appointment Matters 257.95 300.82 76,853.15 76,853.15
Total 76,853.15 76,853.15
B. Steps on Appointment 115.25 192.86 22,227.65 21,280.20
C. Planning and Strategy 13.70 353.18 4,838.50 1,998.00
D. General Administration 135.90 229.85 31,236.50 17,095.35
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 220.00 270.72 59,559.17 65,580.15
F. Trading Related Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 914.40
G. Employee Matters 72.27 222.19 16,058.57 10,693.20
H. Creditor Claims 121.80 240.96 29,348.55 25,536.70
I. Reporting 84.30 250.36 21,105.00 14,338.35
J. Distribution and Closure 30.30 236.61 7,169.15 0.00




|IBDO

10

11

TOTAL 191,543.09 157,436.35

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since my last report category 1 disbursements of £641 has been incurred
in respect of bonding costs, advertising and staff travel.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
teiephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements
with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being
45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. Category 2 disbursements of
£119 have accrued during this period.

Total post appointment disbursements of £780 have been incurred in this Administration
as detailed below. No disbursements have been drawn to date.

Cat 1 (f) Cat, 2 (£) Total (£)
Bonding 200 - 200
Advertising 406 - 406
Parking 10 - 10
Sundry 25 - 25
Staff Travel 20 119 139
Total 641 119 780

Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the Joint Administrator or expenses charged by the Joint Administrator
are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8
weeks of receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the
end of this report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.



|IBDO

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval
of Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-

do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https:/ /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Alice Denmark at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
FGI Realisations Limited (Formerly Float Glass Industries Limited)

Kerry Bailey
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1){b), (c) or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court,
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persans
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested,;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5} An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for

so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
{7) The court may make such arder as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {(6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;



|IBDO

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable} is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
2) The fotlowing may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at {east 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reparts the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(¢} an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other order that it thinks just.

5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Uniess the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.



|IBDO

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.
(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.
3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.
4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liguidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f} any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)}(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



|IBDO

FGI Realisations Limited (Formerly Float Glass Industries Limited) - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 520-741
Manager 229-401
Assistant Manager 07
Senjor Administrator 195-207
Administrator 67-176
Other Staff 71

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH are reviewed in December and July
each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDOQ LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

(a) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

(b) Category t

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

(c) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
18 July 2018



Statement

of Affairs

2,954,901.00
997.00
1.00

(2,754,%01.00)

$0,000.00
7,490.00

1.00

1.00

(9,146.00)

(4,788,351.00)
(180,040.00)
{451,352.00)
(711,005.00)

{50,000.00}

(5,891,404.00)

Page 1 of 2

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Book Debts
Goodwill
Inteliectual Property

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Debt Collection Costs

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Bibby Financial

ASSET REALISATIONS
Stock & Work in Progress
Cash at Bank
Wages costs contribution
Customer List
Interest Gross
Information Technotogy

COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees
Legal Disbursements
Statutory Advertising
Insurance
Wages & Salaries
Bank Charges
Utilities

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Hol. Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Unsecured Employees
Unsecured PAYE
Unsecured VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 21/12/2017
To 20/06/2018

FGI Realisations Limited (Formerly Float Glass Industries Limited)

From 21/12/2017
To 20/06/2018

2,954,901.04 2,954,901.04
997.00 997.00

1.00 1.00
2,955,899.04 2,955,899.04
10,500.00 __ . _10,500.00
(10,500.00) {10,500.00)
2,754,901.04 2,754,901.04
(2,754,901.04) (2,754,901.04)
90,000.00 90,000.00
7,867.98 7,867.98
3,074.60 3,074.60
1.00 1.00

224.30 224.30

1.00 1.00
101,168.88 101,168.88
31,254.00 31,254.00
42.50 42.50

84.53 84.53

296.80 296.80
2,950.00 2,950.00
171.35 171.35
7,614.65 7,614.65
(42,413.83) (42,413.83)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

C AL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NiL

NIC NIL
249,253.05 249,253.05
9,895.03

22 June 2018 10:55



§ Jo | afey

00’88 050 00°88 050
01°89L 130y Ty 0D 00 90L oLt
008661 00y 6671 009
[N ore OFRO6"L Biry
07'087'12 06'0E1 SKLs] SET 0F'9¢8'01 a9's8 Wi (L 4] SUsir's sror o ore'e S°E1 00 RLET S¥T
OT'Lre't wWic [Usd iz
0T’ LLRY] 08°19¢ oF's R4 ard S8
STUSYEl SU8Y ONYET'Y 89t Nadiad stUIL
00'RLE| W 00 8LE°) s'e
$E960'C SEve strist st'C 09°06L [iLaN L1244 ] 030 ALes0'l of's 00006 05y
Mo
¥ ¥ ¥ 1 ¥ ¥ ¥
180, SIOH (L0 smay o, wmoy e, ssnoyy mo] “InoH jetu), Smay [LELER smoy |
HOLVHLSINIAAY HADYNYIA
TYLOLANVHD AAVISHIHLO HOLVUISININGY HOINAS HADVAVIK HANTHYVL

PTS6LTO0

Nav ddy ysod - suonesifeay 194

AVA T
IRy SauEINsI] ()
VORELSIURUPY [E4AN3Y) (]

Adaeayy pun SuuuTg )

- [930) qns

Fuuuey ARaeng g
{dnens pue dwuoer <y

yuanpugoddy un sdag g

LY.L

BIR(] [RIURULY Aeddld 01

dnsg go vonsmedosg g1

SASEIUNL 1B ADURPUMIY [ ()

A3 SUMQILSINNDAL] PRI R

uontmuatundog Lieinng

joawymoddy o sdayg 'g

saiEp waunueddy a1y -y

- |e0) yhs

sAunIIW JIgaQ A3 "))

sanuEp pusueddy ug oy

aondiaasag

8LOT/90/0Z 03 L10Z/T1/1T Wwoa porsag aus 10) apqeayddy sarey pue pagavy)) awyy jo esaq

JIuBIssy Jo durey



¢ Jo 7 afey

LINALY w0 00 TI¢ [0
[INVIRA o861 SR6ILT] SE'R STIPL'S $T9T bR, (0 ore
SRIYC SRTYC sEl
DOSER"] LLIEY [LIgSOE] 00's
LkH] 050 00°38 050
[LTh 2 00’ 00PoP'T ou'E|
00'6+6°91 SLLG 001 510 STR6F'T orze 09°786 §6°L 0TLsL'y SEPT 08'850°L 0T0E 00°ZI%'§ orE
DRt eRgl [LPRTA 4 (184 b9z [ Al
0 9Ls' 1331 So'9l oF'9r ;)] SUHTTC S0l 069911 st (H'RES el
00'EEY o'l 00ty o0l
SFott it SHTL St 00°F9T N
SLRES'T Ll §0°01 £1'0 H'e6L g1o1 0T9Lh se'L 05Lrd S6C OF0sT'T FTAY
06'59L 06°59L 0t
05°95%' 0Lt 05°TER {94 00'FI9 [tra|
u N T T
|=], siney P, _ unuy SO [®105, _ fanof| o0y, g sinsy [N _ SAMOH Jeiol sneq|
HOLVHLSININGY HADYAVK
AVLAGLANVHI JA¥YIS HAH1O HOLVHISININOY HOINAS INVISISEY HAIDVNYI HANIHVL

FIS6L700

wav ddy soq - suogesieay 94

195y [oumgy yara Sunmag] wn

B[O, ) X LG

sianep, paiejay Auadolg 9

soneIedal] ‘op| $2e5 o

FurserpuondNnsuf AV o

Furorl| 288y (0

BUNRIQ/MON S EIY SISV 7]

UDPENSIT|WUPY |$IIBEIT) “(f

- R o

stale YD 66

uApueds 300, 3 UREPY "UM) ¢

S Hd S T

sIane Jomes g0

SOy AR s1deawy g

suoneRINeAU] 50

SIEIN|OE ISAC]IIUSU|

peypdirasayy

8107/90/02 03 L10T/T1/1T Woly poriag 3y) 1o dqenjddy sajey pue pagrey)) awy | jo j1e13q

JUIWUIISSY JO WEN



§ Jo ¢ adeg

Do'8TLY (Irail R4z i1 1] SR TN gL STOSSE st
SEsEe SO st ST 0F'Las gt
(L iYe 06l 0868 06'L
SEBLE'E $6TT 0T6iE 00¢ 09908 oL OR'RELT oF'R SH'RSH 561
wWri6 e OFRET 0z'l 00'999 o'z
NFT 0Tl OF'RPC o'l
00999 007 Q0999 1.4
$5'085'59 133 244 QORTH'E SLIT 06'9L0°61 09'76 STEINST S9'8L 067959 811
198 v (| I 0s'tvly [HeH
SOYOREY 0T'Lb SELRC'E sEsE [ R iy O01Y'TL sTH
STERY'L 06'SE Q0099 sLE ST'LOR'S SR8 009l 0£'¢
00Y19 05t LLO IR [
08091’ %9 o IZy 00y 0 668 05l 000k | 00
3 _ A 3 3 ] k}
LU ooy |y, unuy LT wuneH 216 snol EoL SO [T sInoH Te:0] ey |
HOLVHLSINGAAY HIDYAVK
TVLOL ANVED ALVIS HAHI1O HOIVUISINIWAY HOINAS INVISISSY HADVNVIN HANIAVL
—

PTS6LT00

way ddy 1so4 - suopesieday 194

CERITE] AT TR

SANKE] LOISUA] " H)

SN WA T

saadaldury i urpea 0

saauspy Ranpdwy o

saaeEy paregay Sujpray -4

- {wi0] gus

SN0y FUupedy, jo

Oy SRS YSIGRIST *§)

SR, pazephy Huppea), g

Buj|eaq/noNBsRAY SISSY

- [e10) qms

SISHRY W) Hh

S)AN Y USSRISTEY 1O A0S B

S 10 uoLamMNy 7]

seonep Fwseay dil 0|

SO Y s

() 6

aappdrrasagy

$107/90/0T 03 L10T/T1/17 Wody porsag auy 1oy ajqeasiddy sy pue pailaey) awyf jo 118j2Q

JUAWUISSY JO B



¢ Jo ¢ afey

0o SHUINISIRGS [ SO
[y asuadxy BB
(006151 B0 1aN
SUREEFL S 5Ll 08T 0F0LTE oSt ST'LLOY STRI WETE'T ooy
W0LEL o' ) 1FL o'l
§9°Y9 60 S9FY )]
STSTET ST STEIPT sTY
SERITTL SEBE $8°t0l [T 0oLy sl 00799t el DIFTR0E we
0L'9ES'ST SEFEL (12 (1] 0T 1I8'T $9°97 or're Lo 0L'T68'61 07°'%6 O0'RON'E [
SHESYPT 09081 0%'(E ns'o 07 1T8°C {20 i s 0L'0 00 TeN61 0Ly §TET0T Sy
SL9IE YA} SLGLE 5§01
00°999 L1 00999 00¢
0T'g69'08 (TR ] 0E' 156 6°cl SLPFR SLL 916 $6's1 K519 ol'Lt
3 3 3 k) ¥ 3 ¥
AT sIneH jeut, whay L Py mof, Snof| L waneH {inay sl LB wanop
HOLVHLSINIAQY HIFFAYI
IVLOL ANVHD £IVLS HAHLO HOAVHISININGY HOWNAS INYVISISSY HADVNYIH HAKIAYA

PS6LT00

WA v ddv 1504 - suoyssifeay 194

Bupauday )

- j=j0) Qns

saipogy Jagio oL Swiueday g

uno ) oL fwuoday yn

s10upa1) m Surrody po

Fusadoy Loy 1y
Bupaoday

Siipa() JPAD) ‘Y

- [e30) qus

SINIPAl ) |BNLALA) AL,

SIOHPAL,) |BHUAII L] ()

SIONPALY PAINIS ")
RUIIR| )} JO}PAIT) "H
sy asojdwy 1y

- |E10) gAs

aondiadsE

£107/90/0T M LLOT/T1/1T Wodq poudd 33 40 ajqedyiddy sapey pue padaey) s |, Jo w1aq

uawudissy Jo smey



